
 

 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 
Wednesday, April 14, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 

Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface 
Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order 
 
Additions to the Agenda 
 
Approval of March 10, 2021 Minutes 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report 
 
Communications and Correspondence 
 
Director’s Report 
 
Old Business 

 Reopen plan for the library-status update 

 Lost and Damaged Policy 
 
New Business 

 Annual Report 
 

Other Business 
 
Public Comment Period 
 
 
Adjourn the meeting of April 14, 2021 
 

 
The Yankton Community Library is committed to making its facilities accessible to everyone. 

If you have additional accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, March 10, 2021, 5:30 p.m. 
Virtual Meeting-GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Meeting Room 

 
Meeting called to order by President Christine Tielke at 5:31 p.m. Present were Sue Otterman, Amy 

Nelson, Sarah Mechtenberg, David Koerner, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Yankton 
County Commissioner Dan Klimisch, Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny and Library 
Director Dana Schmidt. Also present: City Finance Officer Al Viereck, Deputy Finance Officer Lisa 
Yardley, and Youth Services Librarian Victoria Caine.  

    
Amy Nelson left at 6:20; Jerry Webber left at 6:45 
 
Additions to the Agenda: None 
 
Approval of January 13, 2021 Minutes: Webber made a motion to approve the February 10, 2021 
minutes with a second by Nelson. Unanimous approval.  
 
Public comment Period: None 
 
Discussion of Bills / Financial Report: Koerner made a motion to accept the financial report with a 
second by Nelson. Unanimous approval.  
 
Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared an interaction she had with a new patron that 
had recently moved here from Georgia.  
 
Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt reported that the Friends of the Library 
were having small pop-up sales in the library to help with inventory. They will also be planning a large 
outdoor sale in April. Schmidt reported that the SD Poet Laureate would be hosting a virtual event for 
the library on April 26 for National Poetry month. Schmidt reported that three staff had been offered 
full-time library assistant positions but they were pending background checks and physicals.  
 
Old Business: 

 Reopen plan for the library-status update: Schmidt reported that the library would extend its 
open hours beginning in April. Hours will be Monday and Tuesday 9am-8pm, Wednesday and 
Thursday 9am to 6pm and Friday and Saturday (9am to 5pm).  Grab & Go hours will also extend 
to 9am to close each day. Curbside pickup will still be available. Schmidt asked that the Board 
keep the mask policy in place until library staff have been vaccinated. Schmidt reported that the 
library would begin offering in person programming during the Summer Reading Program. At 
this point, we are planning for hybrid programming that would include some outdoor activities, 
some virtual events, and some events that may require pre-registration to limit the number in 
attendance.  

 
New Business 

 Introduction of the New Youth Services Librarian: Victoria Caine introduced herself to the 
Board. 



 Training for Library Board: The six Board members present, along with Schmidt and Dobrovolny, 
heard a presentation from City Finance Officer, Al Viereck, regarding the city’s budgeting 
process and how it relates to the library budget. Following the presentation, the Board members 
were able to ask questions and discuss. (30 minutes). 

 Lost and Damaged Materials Policy: Koerner made a motion to approve the policy with the 
changes of adding an effective date and combining the first two boxes in the chart, with a 
second by Klimisch. Unanimous approval.  

 
Other Business: None 
 
Public Comment Period: None 
 
Adjourn the meeting of March 10, 2021: Klimisch made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 6:55pm 
with a second by Otterman. Unanimous approval.  
 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/05/2021  13:55:19                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     BERING SALES 

        NAME BADGES                       32.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           1250           021828 P 007 00002 

        SHIPPING                           5.63    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           1250           021828 P 007 00003 

                                          37.63   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CITY OF YANKTON-LIBRARY 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  50.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           3.16.21        021829 P 007 00004 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  86.86    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           3.24.21        002793 P 007 00005 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  52.02    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           3.24.21        002793 P 007 00006 

                                         138.88   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           100133         021833 P 007 00007 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                             477.37    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           3.31.21        002794 P 007 00008 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,175.36    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           3.31.21        021834 P 007 00009 

 

     YANKTON FIRE & SAFETY CO 

        FIRE EXT INSPECTION               63.75    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           26082          021831 P 007 00011 

 

                                       3,142.99   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                           3,142.99   ***************
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                   *************** 

 

  LIBRARY TRUST                 ............... 

 

     BRAMMER/RICK E 

        SUMMER READING PERFORMER         300.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           3.31.21        021835 P 007 00001 

 

     STUCK/WILL 

        SUMMER READING PERFORMER         375.00    RECREATION SUPPLIES      701.701.242           3.23.21        021832 P 007 00010 

 

                                         675.00   ............... 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                            675.00   ***************
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04/05/2021  13:55:19                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      3 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                      3,817.99 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000011



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

04/05/2021  13:55:19                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 

        REFUND ON DVD PREORDER             0.03CR  AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              011 00043 

        BOOK REFUND                       21.30CR  BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00435 

                                          21.33CR *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US DS9K07LS3 

        DVD                               10.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              011 00327 

 

     AMZN MKTP US GH5375973 

        BOOKS                            167.02    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00433 

        DVD                               12.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              011 00434 

                                         179.98   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US GY6I98223 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                 204.46    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00067 

        BOOK                               8.49    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00068 

                                         212.95   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US K429X9EO3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    5.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              011 00036 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  60.89    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00037 

        BOOK                              10.56    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00038 

                                          77.44   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US LM0O564I3 

        BOOK                              12.51    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00172 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              011 00173 

                                          16.50   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US OZ70X6E23 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   29.78    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              011 00297 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  32.46    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00298 

        BOOKS                             12.48    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00299 

        DVD'S                             40.49    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              011 00300 

                                         115.21   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US RT9WT1NB3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  35.18    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00169 

 

     AMZN MKTP US RX1YT2PX3 

        POSTAGE                            4.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              011 00251 

        DVD                               14.99    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              011 00252 

                                          19.98   *VENDOR TOTAL
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US TD9IW8023 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   7.88    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00399 

 

     AMZN MKTP US W13RG1Q53 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES              141.33    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              011 00250 

 

     AMZN MKTP US W45ZV60B3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   69.74    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              011 00213 

 

     AMZN MKTP US W52L89TO3 

        BOOK                              12.89    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00098 

 

     AMZN MKTP US Y843654Q3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   25.87    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              011 00228 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               87.99    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              011 00229 

        BOOKS                             14.50    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00230 

        DVD'S                             56.22    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              011 00231 

                                         184.58   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 1M56W8DB3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  17.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00197 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 2C6JT21L3 

        DVD'S                             57.90    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              011 00054 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 3X0RM6RH3 

        BOOK                              11.94    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00417 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 7H5R29IL3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  18.11    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00157 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 717SE3BE3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   21.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              011 00241 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  85.19    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00242 

        BOOKS                             71.94    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00243 

        DVD'S                            150.74    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              011 00244 

                                         329.86   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        BOOKS                          1,972.02    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 011 00401 

        POSTAGE                           18.68    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 011 00402 

                                       1,990.70   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                133.62    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 011 00040 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                133.62    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 011 00412
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

                                         267.24   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CREATIVE DIVISIONS 

        YOUTH BOOKS                      570.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 011 00395 

 

     KOPETSKYS ACE HDWE 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 011 00034 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  15.49    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 011 00137 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   66.44    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 011 00138 

                                          91.91   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     MENARDS YANKTON SD 

        MEN'S BATHROOM SUPPLIES           13.58    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   011 00203 

        SUPPLIES                          41.40    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   011 00205 

        MEN'S BATHROOM SUPPLIES            5.45    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   011 00208 

        MEN'S BATHROOM SUPPLIES           15.74    REP. & MAINT. - BUILDING 101.142.223           Miles                   011 00221 

                                          76.17   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 011 00024 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 011 00472 

                                         180.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     OTC BRANDS INC 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  75.67    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 011 00163 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                        2,622.40    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 011 00291 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 011 00115 

 

     PITNEYBOWESLEASEDEQUIP 

        POSTAGE                          122.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 011 00063 

 

     SD SECRETARY OF STATE 

        FOUNDATION ANNUAL REPORT          20.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 011 00089 

 

     SP AUTHOR KLOVEGREEN 

        BOOKS                             69.84    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              011 00117 

 

     SQ WHOLESALE SUPPLY C 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  41.10    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              011 00001
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             74.30    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 011 00338 
